
JOURNAL OF THE FLORIDA SENATE

Wednesday, May 21, 1975

The Senate was called to order by the President at 9:00 a.m. The Committee on Commerce recommends the following pass:
A quorum present-40:

CS for HB 42 with 1 amend- SB 545
Mr. President Graham Myers Stolzenburg ment SB 752
Brantley Hair Peterson Thomas, J. SB 154 SB 794
Childers, D. Henderson Plante Thomas, P. SB 481 SB 866
Childers, W. D. Holloway Poston Tobiassen
Deeb Johnston Renick Trask The Committee on Judiciary-Criminal recommends the follow-F sDunn Lane, D. Saunders Vogt ing pass: HB 102
Firestone Lane, J. Sayler Ware
Gallen Lewis Scarborough Wilson The bills contained in the foregoing reports were referred to
Glisson MacKay Sims Winn the Committee on Ways and Means under the original reference.
Gordon McClain Spicola Zinkil

The Committee on Education recommends the following pass:Prayer by the Senate Chaplain:
SB 546 with 4 amendments SB 1191 with 2 amendments

Our God we present ourselves anew to you recognizing on SB 589 SB 1229 with 1 amendment
the one hand our individual gifts and abilities and on the other SB 1172 with 6 amendments
our limitations as individuals to resolve all the problems of
state.

The Committee on Judiciary-Civil recommends the following
So, therefore, we come collectively joining our talents and pass:

refining our wisdom in exchange and dialogue so that together
we may give the best of ourselves and the best of government SB 513 with 2 amendments SB 1316 with 8 amendments
to the people. SB 582 with 2 amendments SB 1317 with 8 amendments

SB 630 SB 1318 with 11 amendmentsMay our determination for personal independence of judg- SB 1044 HB 11
ment not blind us to the values of cooperation. Amen. SB 1077 with 1 amendment CS/HB 173

SB 1132 with 2 amendments
REPORTS OF COMMITTEES

The Committee on Rules and Calendar recommends the fol-The Committee on Rules and Calendar recommends that the lowing pass:
following bills be placed on Special Order Calendar for Wed-
nesday, May 21, 1975: iSJR 211 with 8 amendments SB 592
HE 2100 SE 505 SE 563 HE 541 SB 207 with 2 amendments SCR 792
SB 454 SB 158 SB 733 HB 85
SB 609 SE 550 SE 370 HE 163 The Committee on Ways and Means recommends the follow-
SB 286 SB 280 SB 371 HB 10 ing pass:
SB 1132 SB 289 SB 377 SB 1183
HB 1383 SB 90 SB 1131 SB 57 with 2 amendments CS for HB 2004
SB 309 SB 400 CS for HB 545 SB 781 HB 2072

HB 1603 HB 2073
Respectfully submitted, CS for HB 2005 HB 2101
Lew Brantley, Chairman

The Committee on Commerce recommends the following pass:
The Committee on Education recommends the following pass:

SB 1261 with 2 amendments SB 333 SB 1075 with 3 amendments
SB 784 SB 1104
SB 937 SB 1106 with 1 amendmentThe Committee on Commerce recommends the following pass: SE 1005 with 1 amendment SE 1108

SE 409 SB 1029 SB 1279

The bills contained in the foregoing reports were referred
to the Committee on Judiciary-Criminal under the original The Committee on Judiciary-Criminal recommends the fol-
reference. lowing pass:

The Committee on Commerce recommends the following pass: SB 761 0 ,ith HB 104 HB 117
HB 499 with 2 amendments SE 1030 with H 114

amendments

The Committee on Education recommends the following pass: The bills contained in the foregoing reports were placed on
SB 419 the calendar.

The bills contained in the foregoing messages were referred
to the Committee on Governmental Operations under the origi- The Committee on Commerce recommends with 6 amendments
nal reference, the Committee Substitute as recommended by the Committee on

Judiciary-Civil for SB 625.

The Committee on Commerce recommends the following pass:
SB 1109 . The Committee on Education recommends a Committee Sub-

stitute for the following: SB 968
The bill was referred to the Committee on Transportation

under the original reference. The Committee on Judiciary-Civil recommends a Committee
Substitute as offered by the Committee on Health and Rehabili-

The Committee on Education recommends the following pass: tative Services for the following:
SB 869, SB 1174 with 2 amendments SE 418 with 1 amendment

The Committee on Judiciary-Civil recommends the following The bills with Committee Substitutes attached contained in
pass: SB 1069 with 1 amendment the foregoing reports were placed on the calendar.

347



348 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE May 21, 1975

The Committee on Education recommends the following not MOTIONS RELATING TO COMMITTEE REFERENCE
pass: SB 1264 On motion by Senator Henderson, by two-thirds vote HB

639 was withdrawn from the Committee on Judiciary-Criminal.
The Committee on Commerce recommends the following not

pass: On motion by Senator Renick, by two-thirds vote HB 678

SB 240 SB 448 SB 883 was withdrawn from the Committee on Natural Resources
and Conservation and placed on the calendar.

The Committee on Judiciary-Civil recommends the following On motion by Senator Henderson, by two-thirds vote HB 1084
not pass: SB 1056 was withdrawn from the Committees on Agriculture and Comn-

The bills contained in the foregoing reports were laid on the merce and placed on the calendar.
table.

On motions by Senator Gallen, by two-thirds vote Senate
ENGROSSING REPORTS Bills 758, 756 and 871 were withdrawn from the Committeeon Judiciary-Civil.

Your Engrossing Clerk has incorporated amendments to-
On motion by Senator Gallen, Rule 2.6 was waived and the

SB 85 SB 721 Committee on Judiciary-Civil was authorized to consider SB

Joe Brown, Secretary 98 at the meeting May 22.

The bills were certified to the House. On motion by Senator P. Thomas, by two-thirds vote HB
803 was withdrawn from the Committee on Rules and Cal-

Your Engrossing Clerk has incorporated amendments to endar and placed on the calendar.
SB 250.

On motion by Senator P. Thomas, unanimous consent was
Joe Brown, Secretary obtained to take up out of order-

The bill was ordered enrolled. HB 803-A bill to be entitled An act relating to the Camp-
bellton-Graceville Hospital Corporation, Jackson County;

ENROLLING REPORTS amending chapter 61-2290, Laws of Florida, to provide for the
issuance by the Campbellton-Graceville Hospital Corporation of

CS for CS for SB 123 revenue bonds for the purpose of financing the cost of capital
projects; ratifying, confirming, validating, and legalizing Camp-

-has been enrolled, signed by the required Constitutional bellton-Graceville Hospital Corporation hospital tax revenue
Officers and filed with the Governor on May 21, 1975. bonds, dated as of May 1, 1975, and all acts and proceedings

,, „ c, . taken, had, done, and performed by the board of trustees of such
Joe Brown, Secretary corporation and the officials thereof in connection therewith;

providing an effective date.
SE 19 SE 64 SE 260 SE 350SB 19 SB 1264 SB 33260 SB 350 -which was read the second time by title. On motion by

S° 31 SB 122" SB 339 SB 352 Senator P. Thomas, by two-thirds vote HB 803 was read the
-have been enrolled, signed by the required Constitutional third time by title, passed and certified to the House. The

Officers and filed with the Governor on May 21, 1975. vote on passage was:

Joe Brown, Secretary Yeas-30

SCR 1352 Mr. President Hair Plante Thomas, P.
Brantley Henderson Poston Tobiassen

-has been enrolled, signed by the required Constitutional Childers, D. Holloway Renick Trask
Officers and filed with the Secretary of State on May 21, 1975. Childers, W. D. Johnston Sayler Ware

Deeb Lane, J. Scarborough Winn
Joe Brown, Secretary Dunn Lewis Sims Zinkil

Firestone MacKay Spicola
MESSAGE FROM THE GOVERNOR AND OTHER EXECU- Gallen Myers Stolzenburg
TIVE COMMUNICATIONS Nays-None

Nays-None
The Governor advised that he had filed in the office of the

Secretary of State Senate Bills 10, 13, 66, 132, 166, 426, 470, By unanimous consent Senator Peterson was recorded as
and CS for SB 230 which he had approved May 20. voting yea.

By direction of the President, the following communication On motion by Senator Trask, by two-thirds vote HB 379 was
was read: withdrawn from the Committee on Commerce and placed on the

Honorable Dempsey J. Barron May 20, 1975 calendar.
President, The Florida Senate
The Capitol On motion by Senator Zinkil, by two-thirds vote SB 113 was

withdrawn from the Committee on Judiciary-Criminal and in-
Dear Mr. President: definitely postponed.

This is to advise that I have appointed Mr. Curtis L. Mack REQUESTS FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
as a member of the Public Employees Relations Commission
to serve the unexpired term of Charles Freeman, ending July The Committee on Commerce requests an extension of 15 days
1, 1978. for the consideration of the following:

It would be appreciated if the Senate would take up the SB 554 by Senator Gordon SB 1226 by Senator Holloway
confirmation of this appointment during the current session SB 556 by Senator Gordon SB 1231 by Senator W. D.
of the Florida Legislature. SB 1206 by Senator P. Thomas Childers

SB 1209 by Senator Gordon SB 1232 by Senator Graham
Sincerely, SB 1210 by Senator Gordon SB 1233 by Senator P. Thomas
REUBIN O'D. ASKEW SB 1212 by Senator Gordon SB 1234 by Senator Henderson
Governor SB 1213 by Senator J. Lane SB 1235 by Senator Gallen

SB 1217 by Senator Brantley SB 1240 by Senator W. D.
-which was referred to the Select Committee on Executive SB 1225 by Senator Brantley Childers

Suspensions. SB 1222 by Senator J. Thomas SB 1241 by Senator P. Thomas



May 21, 1975 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 349

SB 1242 by Senator J. Thomas SB 1096 by Senator P. SB 28 by Senator Zinkil SB 347 by Transportation
SB 1247 by Senator Dunn Thomas SB 29 by Senator Plante Committee
SB 1254 by Senator J. Thomas SB 1104 by Senator W. SB 40 by Senator Holloway, SB 348 by Transportation
SB 1256 by Senator Spicola Childers et al Committee
SB 1262 by Senator MacKay SB 1105 by Senator Winn SB 42 by Senator Stolzen- SB 349 by Senator Gallen,
SB 1263 by Senator MacKay SB 647 by Senator J. burg et al
SB 1265 by Senator Ware Thomas SB 45 by Senator Tobiassen, SB 353 by Senator Brantley
SB 1269 by Senator Ware SB 652 by Senator Trask et al SB 374 by Senator Peterson
SB 1270 by Senator Poston SB 665 by Senator MacKay SB 47 by Senator Graham, SB 376 by Senator Graham
SB '1106 by Senator Glisson SB 668 by Senator Brantley et al SB 382 by Senator Lewis,
SB 11067, by Senator Winn SB 669 by Senator Brantley SB 52 by Senator Peterson et al
SB 1108 by Senator P. SB 670 by Senator Glisson SB 71 by Senator McClain SB 390 by Senator Lewis

Thomas SB 679 by Senator Gallen SB 92 by Senator Glisson SB 394 by Senator Jon
SB 1109 by Senator Zinkil SB 682 by Senator Gallen SB 99 by Senator McClain Thomas
SB 1114 by Senator Dunn HB 1271 by Commerce Coin- SB 101 by Senator Sayler SB 407 by Senator Gallen
SB 1125 by Senator Deeb mittee SB 104 by Senator Scar- SB 410 by Senator Hair
SB 1137 by Senator P. HB 64 by Representative borough SB 411 by Senator Pat

Thomas Clark SB 114 by Senator Spicola Thomas
SB 1141 by Senator W. D. HB 81 by Representative SB 119 by Senator Dunn SB 412 by Senator Winn

Childers Lockward SB 124 by Senator Poston, SB 413 by Senator Gallen
SB 1145 by Senator Brantley HB 1270 by Commerce Com- et al SB 417 by Senator Julian
SB 1146 by Senator Vogt mittee SB 129 by Senator McClain Lane
SB 1148 by Senator Lewis HB 1269 by Commerce Coin- SB 130 by Senator Glisson SB 425 by Senator Pat
SB 1152 by Senator Zinkil mittee SB 137 by Governmental Thomas
SB 1156 by Senator Firestone HB 1272 by Commerce Coin- Operations Com- SB 440 by Senator Holloway,
SB 1157 by Senator Plante mittee mittee et al
SB 1162 by Senator McClain SB 146 by Governmental SB 140 by Governmental SB 442 by Senator Graham
SB 1166 by Senator Ware Operations Com- Operations Coin- SB 446 by Senator Henderson,
SB 1167 by Senator Trask mittee mittee et al
SB 1168 by Senator J. SB 960 by Senator Vogt SB 142 by Governmental SB 447 by Senator Plante

Thomas SB 962 by Senator Glisson Operations Coin- SB 455 by Senator Henderson,
SB 1171 by Senator J. SB 963 by Senator J. mittee et al

Thomas Thomas SB 161 by Transportation SB 462 by Senator Jon
SB 1185 by Senator Graham SB 964 by Senator Thask Committee Thomas, et alSB 1185 by Senator Graham SE 964 by Senator W.ask SB 167 by Senator Spicola SB 465 by Senator MacKay
SB 1193 by Senator W. D. SB 975 by Senator Render- SB 168 by Senator Pat SB 469 by Senator Henderson,Childers son Thomas et alSB 1195 by Senator Trask SB 976 by Senator Glisson SB 172 by Senator Stol- SB 480 by Senator Graham
SB 1197 by Senator Graham SB 982 by Senator Dunn zenburg, et al SB 482 by Senator GrahamSB 1203 by Senator Myers SB 983 by Senator Deeb SB 177 by Senator Graham, SE 490 by Senator Glisson
SB 1208 by Senator Vogt SB 333 by Education Con- et al SB 497 by Senator Graham
SB 984 by Senator Ghsson mittee SB 179 by Senator McClain, SB 509 by Senator Holloway
SB 988 by Senator Glisson SB 343 by Senator MacKay et al SB 512 by Senator Pat
SB 997 by Senator Renick SB 369 by Senator Ware S 185 by Senator Wilson, om
SB 1000 by Senator Dunn SB 384 by Senator Firestone et al SB 519 by Senator Gordon
SB 1005 by Senator Brantley Se 408 by Senator Winn SB 192 by Senator Scar- SB 520 by Senator McClain,
SB 1010 by Senator Scar- SB 409 by Senator Hair borough et al

borough SB 424 by Senator Graham SB 193 by Senator Render- SB 525 by Senator PostonSB 1011 by Senator Myers SB 437 by Senator Scar- son SB 528 by Senator Glisson
SB 1017 by Senator Render- borough SB 196 by Senator Firestone SB 538 by Senator Myers

son SB 438 by Senator Poston SB 197 by Senator Deeb SB 549 by Education Com-
SB 1029 by Senator P. SB 527 by Senator Glisson SB 205 by Senator Pat mittee

Thomas SB 532 by Senator Gordon Thomas SB 555 by Senator Gordon
SB 1031 by Senator Render- SB 536 by Senator Graham SB 208 by Senator Pat SB 584 by Senator Graham,

son SB 537 by Senator Poston Thomas et alSB 1036 by Senator Brantley SB 545 by Senator Render- SB 215 by Senator Brantley SB 610 by Senator Lewis
SB 1040 by Senator Gordon son SB 226 by Senator Holloway, SB 615 by Senator Poston
SB 1043 by Senator Tobiassen SB 564 by Senator Plante et al SB 637 by Senator GordonSB 1052, by Senator Poston SB 569 by Senator Gordon SB 234 by Governmental SB 645 by Senator Gordon
SB 1057 by Senator Gordon SB 570 by Senator Gordon Operations Coi- SB 646 by Senator Gordon
SB 1062 by Senator W. D. SB 591 by Senator Firestone mittee SB 655 by Senator Renick

Childers SB 596 by Senator Lewis SB 238 by Senator Vogt SB 680 by Senator PatSB 1066 by Senator Gordon SB 602 by Senator Myers SB 245 by Judiciary-Criminal Thomas
SB 1073 by Senator Sims SB 611 by Senator Scar- Committee, et al SE 683 by Senator Plante
SB 1074 by Senator Brantley borough SB 248 by Senator Brantley SB 686 by Senator Poston
SB 1075 by Senator Tobiassen SB 613 by Senator Holloway SB 267 by Senator Trask SB 690 by Senator Graham
SB 1079 by Senator J. SB 627 by Senator J. Thomas SB 272 by Senator Brantley, SB 708 by Senator Stoizen-Thomas SB 638 by Senator Gordon et al burg, et alSB 1080 by Senator P. SB 275 by Senator Poston SB 747 by Senator Lewis,

Thomas SB 277 by Senator Jon et al
Thomas, et al SB 764 by Senator Zinkil

The Committee on Governmental Operations requests an SB 284 by Senator Jon SB 767 by Senator Lewis,
extension of 15 days for the consideration of the following: Thomas, et al et al

SB 292 by Senator Spicola SB 768 by Senator MacKay,SB 557 by Senator Graham SB 626 by Senator J. Thomas SB 303 by Senator Plante et alSB 583 by Senator Firestone SB 639 by Senator P. Thomas SB 320 by Senator Render- SB 771 by Senator MacKay,
SB 616 by Senator W. D. SB 667 by Senator Hair son et al

Childers SB 671 by Senator Glisson SB 324 by Senator MacKay SB 772 by Senator MyersSB 622 by Senator J. Thomas SB 325 by Transportation SB 778 by Senator Lewis
Committee SB 801 by Senator Scar-

The Committee on Ways and Means requests an extension of SB 326 by Senator Renick, et borough
15 days for the consideration of the following: al SB 804 by Senator McClain,SB 327 by Senator Renick et alSB 4 by Senator Sayler SB 18 by Senator Peterson, SE 331 by Transportation SB 810 by Senator PostonSB 7 by Senator Sayler et al Committee SB 815 by Senator Pat
SB 17 by Senator Vogt SB 22 by Senator Graham SB 336 by Senator Hair, et al Thomas



350 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE May 21, 1975

SB 846 by Senator MacKay, SB 1200 by Senator Dunn Yeas-33
et al SB 1228 by Senator Peterson

SB 847 by Senator MacKay, SB 1246 by Senator Deeb Mr. President Graham Myers Trask
et al SB 1267 by Senator Sayler Brantley Hair Peterson Vogt

SB 848 by Senator MacKay, SB 1276 by Senator Gordon Childers, D. Henderson Poston Ware
et al SB 1288 by Senator Sayler Deeb Holloway Renick Wilson

SB 851 by Senator MacKay, SB 1306 by Senator MacKay Dunn Johnston Scarborough Winn
et al SB 1307 by Senator Wilson Firestone Lane, D. Sims Zinkil

SB 853 by Senator MacKay, SB 1324 by Senator Pat Gallen Lane, J. Spicola
et al Thomas Glisson Lewis Stolzenburg

SB 862 by Senator Lewis SB 1325 by Senator Glisson Gordon McClain Thomas, J.
SB 863 by Senator Pat SB 1341 by Senator Winn

Thomas HB 41 by Representative
SB 868 by Senator Renick Ogden Nays-None
SB 874 by Senator Myers HB 46 by Representative
SB 886 by Senator Hender- Ogden By unanimous consent Senators Tobiassen, Sayler and W.

son HB 95 by Representative D. Childers were recorded as voting yea.
SB 892 by Senator Plante Andrews
SB 917 by Senator Gallen HB 172 by James SB 609 was taken up, together with:
SB 923 by Senator Graham, James

et al HB 245 by Representative
SB 928 by Senator Plante Fulford By the Committee on Commerce and Senator MacKay-
SB 932 by Senator Scar- HB 272 by Representative

borough T. Lewis CS for SB 609-A bill to be entitled An act relating to junk
SB 941 by Senator McClain HB 277 by Representative dealers, scrap metal processors, persons dealing in secondhand
SB 972 by Senator Firestone Melvin goods, and foundries; creating s.812.049, Florida Statutes, pro-
SB 1001 by Senator Lewis HB 326 by Representative viding definitions; amending s.812.051, Florida Statutes, 1974
SB 1006 by Senator Gordon Rish Supplement, requiring junk dealers, scrap metal processors,
SB 1013 by Senator Graham HB 335 by Representative persons dealing in secondhand goods, and foundries to maintain
SB 1041 by Senator Saunders McCall a record of certain information relating to goods purchased or
SB 1047 by Senator Hender- HB 361 by Representative sold; creating s.812.052, Florida Statutes, prohibiting certain

son Hodges purchases; providing a penalty; providing an effective date.
SB 1055 by Senator MacKay HB 458 by Transportation
SB 1059 by Senator Gordon, Committee -which was read the first time by title and SB 609 was laid

et al HB 469 by Representative on the table.
SB 1065 by Senator Graham Johnson
SB 1067 by Senator Pat HB 622 by Representative On motion by Senator MacKay, by two-thirds vote CS for

Thomas Brown, et al SB 609 was read the second time by title.
SB 1095 by Senator Pat HB 681 by Representative

Thomas Maxwell
SB 1097 by Senator W. HB 682 by Representative Senator MacKay moved the following amendments which

Childers, et al Avon were adopted:
SB 1127 by Senator Tobiassen, HB 696 by Representative Amendment 1-On page 3, line 10, after the period insert:

SB 1134 by Senator Glisson HB 753 by Representative Violation of this provision shall be a misdemeanor of the
SB 1142 by Senator Henderson Morgan first degree, punishable as provided in s.775.082 or s.775.083.
SB 1154 by Senator Poston HB 758 by Representative
SB 1159 by Senator Plante Melvin Amendment 2-On page 1 in title, line 13, after the semi-
SB 1177 by Senator Lewis HB 782 by Growth and colon, insert: providing a penalty;
SB 1198 by Senator Pat Energy Committee

Thomas On motion by Senator MacKay, by two-thirds vote CS for
SB 609 as amended was read the third time by title, passed

SPECIAL ORDER and ordered engrossed. The vote on passage was:

Consideration of HB 2100 was deferred. Yeas-34

CS for SB 454-A bill to be entitled An act relating to the Mr. President Gordon McClain Thomas, J.
Internal Improvement Trust Fund; adding s.253.03(9), Florida Brantley Graham Myers Thomas, P.
Statutes; prohibiting the board of trustees and the state from Childers, D. Hair Peterson Tobiassen
levying any charge on certain dredged materials under certain Childers, W. D. Henderson Plante Trask
circumstances; providing a savings clause for preexisting con- Deeb Holloway Renick Vogt
tracts, agreements or liens and dredging permits; providing Dunn Johnston Sayler Ware
an effective date. Firestone Lane, J. Sims Winn

Gallen Lewis Spicola
-was taken up and read the third time by title. Glisson MacKay Stolzenburg

Senator Henderson moved the following amendment which Nays-None
was adopted by two-thirds vote:

, ert On motion by Senator Deeb, by two-thirds vote HB 210 was
Amendment -On page 4 between lines 2 and , insert: Withdrawn from the Committee on Judiciary-Criminal and

Section 3 If any provision of this act or the application placed on the calendar-
thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the in-
validity shall not affect other provisions or applications of SB 286 was taken up and on motion by Senator Deeb-
the act which can be given effect without the invalid provi-
sion or application, and to this end the provisions of this HB 210-A bill to be entitled An act relating to the justi-
act are declared severable. fiable use of force; amending s.776.05, Florida Statutes, au-

thorizing law enforcement officers and certain persons acting
(Renumber Subsequent Section) by their command to use deadly force when retaking or arrest-

ing a fleeing felon; providing an effective date.

CS for SB 454 as amended was read by title, passed and - a similar measure was substituted therefor and read the
ordered engrossed. The vote on passage was: second time by title.



May 21, 1975 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 351

Senator Deeb moved the following amendments which were the tax on severance of solid minerals; imposing mandatory
adopted: reclamation of lands subject to the tax; authorizing the De-

partment of Natural Resources to establish time schedules for
Amendment 1-On page 1, line 13, strike everything after the completion of restoration and reclamation programs; pro-

the enacting clause and insert: Section 1. Section 776.055, viding for land transfers to the state as a part of a restoration
Florida Statutes, is created to read: and reclamation program rather than in lieu of instituting such

776.055 Justifiable homicide.- a program; eliminating the distinction between sites of sever-
776.066 Justaleo dance and other qualified sites for purposes of the limitation

(1) A law enforcement officer, or any person whom he has on refunds from the land reclamation trust fund; providing
summoned or directed to assist him, need not retreat or desist for holding back a portion of the land reclamation trust fund
from efforts to make a lawful arrest. He is justified in the until reclamation is complete; providing time limits for the
use of any force, including deadly force, which is reasonably filing of claims for refunds from the land reclamation trust
necessary to defend himself or another from bodily harm while fund; clarifying a taxpayer's right to refunds from the land
making the arrest; or which is reasonably necessary in re- reclamation trust fund based on costs incurred at any time after
taking felons who may have been rescued or who have escaped the effective date of said part in accomplishing approved res-
or which is reasonably necessary in arresting felons fleeing storation and reclamation programs; establishing an annual
from justice. date for determining the portion of the land reclamation trust

fund for which refund claims have not been timely filed and
(2) Homicide is justifiable when committed by any person allowed; providing for transfer of funds from the land reclama-

in either of the following cases: tion trust fund to the division of recreation and parks land
to, md such ps . ^acquisition trust fund under certain circumstances; providing

(a) When resisting any attempt to murder such person, for injunctive relief; modifying the information required by
or to commit any felony upon him, or upon or in any dwelling the taxpayer's annual return; providing an effective date.
house in which such person shall be; or

-as amended passed on May 20.
(b) When committed in the lawful defense of such person

of his or her husband, wife, parent, grandparent, mother-in-law,
son-in-law, daughter-in-law, father-in-law, child, grandchild, sis- Senator J. Lane moved the following title amendment which
ter, brother, uncle, aunt, niece, nephew, guardian, ward, master, was adopted:
mistress or servant, when there shall be a reasonable ground to Amendment 12-On page 2, lines 6 and 7, strike "division of
apprehend a design to commit a felony or to do some great recreation and parks land acquisition trust" and insert: general
personal injury, and there shall be imminent danger of such revenue
design being accomplished; or

(c) When necessarily committed in attempting by lawful On motion by Senator J. Lane, HB 1147, as further amended
ways and means to apprehend any person for any felony com- was read by title, passed and certified to the House. The vote
mitted, or in lawfully suppressing any riot, or in lawfully on passage was:
keeping and preserving the peace.

Section 2. Sections 776.021 and 776.06, Florida Statutes, Yeas-31
1974 Supplement, are hereby repealed. Mr. President Henderson Myers Thomas, P.

Section 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1976. Brantley Holloway Peterson Tobiassen
Childers,D. Johnston Plante Trask
Childers, W. D. Lane, D. Renick Vogt

Amendment 2-On page 1, strike all of lines 4 through 9 Dunn Lane, J. Sayler Ware
and insert: An act relating to criminal law; creating s.776.055, Gallen Lewis Sims Wilson
Florida Statutes; providing conditions under which homicide Glisson MacKay Spicola Winn
is justifiable; repealing s.776.021, Florida Statutes, 1974 Sup- Hair McClain Thomas, J.
plement, relating to the use of force in defense of dwelling;
repealing s.776.05, Florida Statutes, 1974 Supplement, relating
to use of force by a law enforcement officer, and anyone Nays-
assisting him, in making an arrest; providing an effective date. Firestone Gordon Graham

On motion by Senator Deeb, by two-thirds vote HB 210 as dissolution

amendto the House. The vote onthird time by title, passed and certified of marriage; amending ss.61.13 (1), 61.14 (1), Florida Statutes,to the House. The vote on passage was: providing elements for the consideration of modification of
child support orders and agreements; providing an effective

Yeas-32 date.

Mr. President Henderson Myers Thomas, P. -was read the second time by title.
Deeb Holloway Peterson Tobiassen
Dunn Johnston Poston Trask The Committee on Judiciary-Civil offered the following
Firestone Lane, D. Renick Vogt amendments which were moved by Senator Gallen and adopted:
Gallen Lane, J. Sayler Ware
Glisson Lewis Sims Wilson Amendment 1-On page 2, line 6, insert new subsection (2):
Graham MacKay Spicola Winn (2) (a) In any proceeding under this chapter, the court
Hair McClain Thomas, J. Zinkil shall have jurisdiction to determine custody, notwithstanding

that the child or children are not physically present within
Nays-None this state at the time of filing any proceeding under this

chapter, if it shall appear to the court that the child or children
By unanimous consent Senator W. D. Childers was recorded were removed from this state for the primary purpose of re-

as voting yea. moving the said child or children from the jurisdiction of the
court in an attempt to avoid a determination of custody.

SB 286 was laid on the table.
(b) The court shall award custody and visitation rights of

minor children of the parties as a part of proceeding for dis-
On motion by Senator J. Lane, the rules were waived and solution of marriage in accordance with the best interests of

the Senate immediately reconsidered the vote by which- the child. Upon considering all relevant factors, the father of

HB 1147-A bill to be entitled An act relating to the reclama- the child shall be given the same consideration as the mother
tion of lands disturbed by the severance of solid minerals; in determining custody.
adding subsection (8) to s.211.30, and amending ss.211.31(1)
211.32(3), and 211.33(2), Florida Statutes; defining taxable Amendment 2-On page 1 strike all of lines 3 through 9 and
year; clarifying the provision for payment of the expenses of insert: An act relating to dissolution of marriage; amending
administering part II of chapter 211 from the proceeds of ss.61.13(1), 61.14(1), Florida Statutes, providing elements for



352 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE May 21, 1975

the consideration of modification of child support orders and Amendment 1-On page 1, between lines 26 and 27, insert:
agreements; creating 61.13(2) (a), Florida Statutes, providing Section 1. Paragraph (c) of subsection (2) of section 20.16,
that the court shall have personal jurisdiction of the child Florida Statutes, 1974 Supplement, and subsection (7) of see-
when he is removed from the state to avoid the court's juris- tion 20.16, Florida Statutes, 1974 Supplement, are amended to
diction; providing an effective date. read:

20.16 Department of Business Regulation.-There is created
On motion by Senator Gallen, by two-thirds vote SB 1132 a Department of Business Regulation.

as amended was read the third time by title, passed and
ordered engrossed. The vote on passage was: (2) The following divisions of the Department of Business

Regulation are established:
Yeas-30 (c) Division of Florida land sales and condominiums;

Mr. President Hair Peterson Tobiassen (7) The Land Sales Board, created under chapter 478, is
Brantley Henderson Poston Trask transferred by a type three transfer to the Department of Busi-
Dunn Lane, D. Sayler Vogt ness Regulation and its functions shall be assigned to the
Firestone Lane,J. Sims Ware Division of Florida Land Sales and condominiums.
Gallen Lewis Spicola Winn
Glisson MacKay Stolzenburg Zinkil (Renumber subsequent sections.)
Gordon McClain Thomas, J.
Graham Myers Thomas, P. Amendment 2-On page 2, lines 2 and 3, strike "Division of

Florida Land Sales which is hereby renamed the"
Nays-1

Johnston The Committee on Commerce offered the following amend-
ment which was moved by Senator Lewis and adopted:

By unanimous consent Senators W. D. Childers and Renick Amendment 3-On page 3, strike all of lines 17-20
were recorded as voting yea.

The Committee on Ways and Means offered the following
HB 1383-A bill to be entitled An act relating to maximum amendments which were moved by Senator Lewis and adopted-

vehicle weights; amending s.316.199(4), F.S., and adding a new , sk l e
subsection, to increase permissible gross vehicle weights to a Amendment 4-On page 2, lines 21-24, strike all after the pe-
maximum of 80,000 pounds; providing an effective date. riod and insert: The fee for a residential unit shall be paid upon

the filing of the declaration of condominium or cooperative
-was read the second time by title. On motion by Senator documents as provided in this chapter. Each residential condo-

Poston by two-thirds vote HB 1383 was read the third time minium or cooperative owner, on or before October 1 of each
by title, passed and certified to the House. The vote on pass- year, shall pay, through his condominium association, an an-
age was: nual fee to the division in the amount of $1 per unit. Any com-

plaint filed with the division under s.711.83 shall be accom-
panied by a filing fee of $26. All fees shall be deposited in the

Yeas-24 Land Sales Trust Fund as provided by law.

Mr. President Glisson MacKay Sims
Brantley Gordon McClain Thomas, J. Amendment 5-On page 3, lines 23 and 24, strike "or require
Childers, W. D. Hair Peterson Tobiassen the developer to prepare dissemination of"
Deeb Holloway Plante Trask
Dunn Lane, J. Poston Vogt The Committee on Governmental Operations offered the fol-
Gallen Lewis Scarborough Zinkil lowing amendment which was moved by Senator Lewis and

adopted:
Nays-13 Amendment 6-On page 1 in title, line 5, insert after the

Childers, D. Johnston Stolzenburg Winn semicolon:

Firestone Lane D. Thomas, P. amending ss.20.16(2)(c) and ss.20.16(7), Florida Statutes, 1974
Graham Myers WareSupent
Henderson Renick Wilson Supplement

On motion by Senator Lewis, by two-thirds vote SB 309
By unanimous consent Senator Spicola was recorded as vot- as amended was read the third time by title.

ing yea.
Senators Ware and Wilson offered the following amendment

The President Pro Tempore presiding which was moved by Senator Ware and adopted by two-thirds
vote:

SB 309-A bill to be entitled An act relating to residential Amendment 7-On page 4, line 9, strike period after "pleas-
condominiums and residential cooperative apartments; creating ure" and insert: and to be confirmed by the senate.
ss.711.80-711.87, Florida Statutes; renaming the Division of
Florida Land Sales of the Department of Business Regulation, On motion by Senator Lewis, SB 309 as amended was read
prescribing powers, duties and functions of the division with by tite pasby sed and atordered engross ed. The vote on pas rsagead
respect to the enforcement of the condominium act; requiring by tle p d and ordered engrossed. The vote on passage
developers to file disclosure materials with the division; pro- was:
viding filing fees; empowering the division to make investiga-
tions and seek administrative and judicial enforcement not- Yeas-33
withstanding unit owner and association remedies; providing Brantley Henderson Plante Trask
for dissemination of information by the division; providing for Childers, D. Holloway Poston Vogt
an advisory board; prescribing authority for rules and regula- Childers, W. D Johnston Renick Ware
tions governing the development, construction, sales, lease, op- Deeb Lane, D. Sayler Wilson
eration, ownership and management of condominiums and co- Dunn Lane, J. Sims Winn
operatives; providing an appropriation; providing an effective Firestone Lewis Spicola Zinkil
date. Gordon MacKay Stolzenburg

-was read the second time by title. Graham McClain Thomas, J.
Hair Myers Thomas, P.

The Committee on Governmental Operations offered the fol- Nays-2
lowing amendments which were moved by Senator Lewis and
adopted: Gallen Peterson



May 21, 1975 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 353

By unanimous consent Senators Tobiassen and Glisson were Item 260
recorded as voting yea. Expenses

From General Revenue Fund 634,360

Senator Lewis moved that the rules be waived and SB 309 Item 261 
be immediately certified to the House after engrossing and the Grants and Aids
motion failed. From General Revenue Fund 1,151,317

Item 262
Operating Capital Outlay

On motion by Senator Henderson, the President appointed From General Revenue Fund 49,794
Senators Lewis, Johnston and D. Childers as a committee to Item 263
escort Florida's Junior Miss for 1975, Miss Cathy Bahruth of Data Processing Services
Ft. Myers, to the rostrum. A concurrent resolution honoring From General Revenue Fund 50,000
Miss Bahruth was read and she addressed the Senate briefly.

HB 2100-A bill to be entitled An act making appropria- The President presiding
tions; providing moneys for the annual period beginning July
1, 1975 and ending June 30, 1976, to pay salaries, other ex- On motion by Senator Zinkil, by two-thirds vote, debate on
penses, capital outlay-buildings and improvements, and for amendment 1-3D was limited to five minutes.
other specified purposes of the various agencies of state gov-
ernment; suspending sections 216.292, 216.301, 27.34(2), 27.-
54(3), 215.32(2)(c), 216.011(1)(c), 216.181, and 402.17(3), F.S,; Amendment 1-3D failed.
and suspending sections 216.262, 216.351, 216.292, F.S., for the
Division of Universities and Administered Funds; providing P following amendment to Amend-

an efeciv date. Senator Plante moved the following amendment to Amend-an effective date. ment 1 which was adopted:

-was taken up together with pending Amendment 1ZZ to Amendment 1-3S-On page 64, Item 9, strike "9. Fixed Cap-
Amendment 1 which was withdrawn. ital Outlay

Senator Scarborough presiding New Institution-Two 300 Bed Units
From General Revenue Fund $14,250,000" and insert: A new

The President presiding Item 9
Fixed Capital Outlay

Senator Saunders offered the following amendments to Planning a New 600 Bed Correctional Facility
Amendment 1 which were moved by Senator Myers and adopt- From General Revenue Fund $300,000
ed:

Senators Plante, Johnston and W. D. Childers offered the
Amendment 1-3A-On page 68, after Section 28, insert and following amendment to Amendment 1 which was moved by

renumber remaining sections: Section 29, Item 33A, Section 2, senator Plante and adopted:
Page 132 of Chapter 74-300, Laws of Florida, providing a $7,- 
700,000 appropriation from general revenue fund for an insti- Amendment 1-3F-On page 64, Items 18D, 18F, 18G, 18J,
tute for the mentally ill criminal and sexual psychopath, 225 strike
bed facility in South Florida is repealed. 18D Fixed Capital Outlay

18D Fixed Capital Outlay
Palm Beach County Youth Detention Center

Amendment 1-3B-On page 68, after Section 29, insert and From General Revenue Fund 192,000
renumber remaining sections: Section 30 Item 13, section 2, 18F Fixed Capital Outlay
page 57 of Chapter 73-335, Laws of Florida, appropriating $10,- Leon County Youth Detention Center
000,000 from the general revenue fund for the University of From General Revenue Fund 16,000
Florida-School of Veterinary Medicine is repealed; provided 18G Fixed Capital Outlay
however, that the amounts from this appropriation that have Alachua County Youth Detention Center
previously been released and disbursed by state warrants are From General Revenue Fund 15,000
approved and validated, and there is appropriated for the 18J Fixed Capital Outlay
University of Florida-School of Veterinary Medicine $10,- Marion County Youth Detention Center
000,000 from the excess receipts deposited into the Gross From General Revenue Fund 14,000
Utility Receipts Tax Trust Fund authorized in section 9(a)
of Article XII of the state constitution; provided further, that and insert:
the purpose of this appropriation is to first restore to the
general revenue fund an amount equal to the funds dis- 18D Fixed Capital Outlay
bursed from the general revenue appropriation of 1973-74, and Palm Beach County Youth Detention Center
the remainder to be used on the approved fixed capital outlay j F. From General Revenue Fund 19,000
project for the School of Veterinary Medicine. 18J Mari Coun outh Detention Centerlay

Marion County Youth Detention Center
Amendment 1-3C was withdrawn. From General Revenue Fund 2,750

On motions by Senator W. D. Childers, the rules were waived On motion by Senator Trask, the rules were waived and
and SB 749 was immediately certified to the House and SB time of adjournment was extended until 1:00 p.m.
721 immediately certified to the House after engrossing.

Senator Plante moved the following amendments to Amend-
On motion by Senator Myers, the rules were waived and time ment 1 which were adopted:

of adjournment was extended until 12:30 p.m. or until final
disposition of HB 2100, whichever occurred first. Amendment 1-3G-On pages 28 and 29, Items 488, 490, 491,

492 & 494, strike "Salaries and
Senators Graham, Peterson, Spicola and Lewis offered the Benefits 3,775 positions

following amendment to Amendment 1 which was moved by From General Revenue Fund $34,687,745
Senator Graham: Expenses

Amendment 1-3D-On page 13, strike Items 258, 259, 260, 262 From General Revenue Fund 8,373,667
and 263 and insert: Item 258 Operating Capital Outlay

From General Revenue Fund 452,157
Salaries and Benefits 177 positions Food Products
From General Revenue Fund $2,126,911 From General Revenue Fund 5,060,412

Item 259 Lump Sum
Other Personal Services Operating/ADD FACILITIES 350 positions
From General Revenue Fund 7,900 From General Revenue Fund 3,500,000"



354 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE May 21, 1975

and insert: Salaries and Bene- Other Personal Services
fits 3,808 positions From General Revenue Fund 821,858

From Administrative Trust Fund 1,047,494
From General Revenue Fund 35,007,214 Expenses

Expenses From General Revenue Fund 6,662,874
From General Revenue Fund 8,414,267 From Administrative Trust Fund 7,354,804

Operating Capital Outlay Operating Capital Outlay
From General Revenue Fund 454,157 From General Revenue Fund 112,462

Food Products From Administrative Trust Fund 121,931"
From General Revenue Fund 5,169,182

Lump Sum and insert:
Operating/ADD FACILITIES 709 positions

From General Revenue Fund 6,319,875 Salaries and Benefits 7,034 Positions
From General Revenue Fund 31,511,379

Amendment 1-3H-On page 30, Items 516, 518, 519, strike From Administrative Trust Fund 33,064,634
"Salaries and Benefits 1,477 positions Other Personal Services

From General Revenue Fund 837,686
From General Revenue Fund 9,235,036 From Administrative Trust Fund 1,063,322

Expenses Expenses
From General Revenue Fund 3,752,581 From General Revenue Fund 6,796,895

Operating Capital Outlay From Administrative Trust Fund 7,488,826
From General Revenue Fund 7,362" Operating Capital Outlay

and insert: Salaries and Benen From General Revenue Fund 221,520
fand it s 1,487 positions From Administrative Trust Fund 230,989

From General Revenue Fund 9,328,935ExpensFrom General Revenue Fund 9,328,935 Amendment 1-3M-On page 35, Item 614, strike "Financial
From General Revenue Fund 3,774,721 Assistance Payments

Operating Capital Outlay
From General Revenue Fund 19,21 Aid to Families with Dependent Children

From General Fund 44,178,673
From Direct Assistance and Service

Amendment 1-3I-On page 30, Items 520, 522 and 524, strike Trust Fund 74049,398"
"Salaries And Benefits 248 Positions

From General Revenue Fund $ 807,868 and insert: Financial Assistance Payments
From General Revenue Fund $ 807,868

Expenses Aid to Families with Dependent Children
From General Revenue Fund 1,451,779 From General Revenue Fund 53,204,196

Food Products From Direct Assistance and Service
From General Revenue Fund 377,790" Trust Fund 75,318,858

and insert: Salaries and Benefits 266 Positions
Amendment 1-3N-On page 35, Items 618, 619, 620, 621, 622,

From General Revenue Fund 937,758 624, 625, 628, 629, 630, 631, strike "Physician's Services
Expenses

From General Revenue Fund 1,806,285 From General Revenue Fund 7,919,738
Food Products From Medical Care Trust Fund 10,645,048

From General Revenue Fund 405,565 Hospital In-Patient Services
From General Revenue Fund 17,133,627

Amendment 1-3J-On page 30, Items 525, 526, 527, 528 and From Medical Care Trust Fund 23,029,588
529, strike "Salaries and Benefits 992 positions Drug (Prescribed Medicine)

From General Revenue Fund 8,483,356
From General Revenue Fund $8,201,583 From Medical Care Trust Fund 11,402,618

Other Personal Services Hospital Out-Patient Services
From General Revenue Fund 138,129 From General Revenue Fund 3,420,040

Expenses From Medical Care Trust Fund 4,596,932
From General Revenue Fund 1,259,082 Other Lab and X-Ray

Operating Capital Outlay From General Revenue Fund 380,074
From General Revenue Fund 68,929 From Medical Care Trust Fund 510,864

Food Products Supplementary Medical Insurance
From General Revenue Fund 673,531" From General Revenue Fund 4,162,769

AND INSERT: Salaries and Benefits 1,026 Positions From Medical Care Trust Fund 4482481
Hospital Insurance Benefits

From General Revenue Fund 8,443,988 From General Revenue Fund 1,794,957
Other Personal Services From Medical Care Trust Fund 2,412,62'

From General Revenue Fund 382,989 Home Health Services
Expenses From General Revenue Fund 43,854

From General Revenue Fund 1,445,320 From Medical Care Trust Fund 58,947
Operating Capital Outlay Early and Periodic Screening of Children

From General Revenue Fund 128,929 From General Revenue Fund 1,497,715
Food Products From Medical Care Trust Fund 2,013,102

From General Revenue Fund 864,645 Patient Transportation
From General Revenue Fund 373,987

Amendment 1-3K-On page 30, Item 530, strike "Salaries And From Medical Care Trust Fund 502,683
Benefits 786 Positions Skilled Nursing Home Care and Interme-

diate Facility Care
From General Revenue Fund $4,626,494" From General Revenue Fund 28,259,603

From Medical Care Trust Fund 37,984,195"
and insert: Salaries and Benefits 801 Positions

From General Revenue Fund $4,749,893 and insert: Physician's Services
From General Revenue Fund 8,748,746

Amendment 1-3L-On page 34, Items 607, 608, 609, 611, strike From Medical Care Trust Fund 11,759,332
"Salaries and Benefits 6,712 Positions Hospital In-Patient Services

From General Revenue Fund 30,786,165 From General Revenue Fund 19,222,855
From Administrative Trust Fund 32,339,420 From Medical Care Trust Fund 25,837,753



May 21, 1975 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 355

Drug (Prescribed Medicine) Senator Gordon moved the following amendment to Amend-
From General Revenue Fund 8,369,602 ment 1 which failed:
From Medical Care Trust Fund 11,249,719 

Hospital Out-Patient Services Amendment 1-3-0n page 10, Item 193, strike "Salaries and
From General Revenue Fund 3,098,364 Benefits
From Medical Care Trust Fund 4,164,562 From General Revenue Fund 609,986"

Other Lab and X-Ray and insert: Salaries and Benefits
From General Revenue Fund 292,339
From Medical Care Trust Fund 392,938 From General Revenue Fund 634,485

Supplementary Medical Insurance
From General Revenue Fund 3,689,943
From Medical Care Trust Fund 3,772,382 Senators Sims and Plante offered the following amendment

Hospital Insurance Benefits to Amendment 1 which was moved by Senator Sims and
From General Revenue Fund 1,297,616 adopted:
From Medical Care Trust Fund 1,744,146 O p 1 iA irti

Home Health Services Amendment 1-3S-On page17, Item 315A, insert: Provided,
From General Revenue Fund 80,479 however, that no funds shall be expended for salaries of mem-
From Medical Care Trust Fund 108,174 bers of the school board, the superintendent of schools or

Early And Periodic Screening of Children school district personnel whenever such persons are not ac-
From General Revenue Fund 1,730,723 tually performing their duties and responsibilities as provided
From Medical Care Trust Fund 2,326,294 by law.

Patient Transportation

From Generial Revenue Fund 646,432 Senator MacKay moved the following amendment to Amend-
From Medical 'Care Trust Fund 868,880 ment 1 which failed:

Skilled Nursing Home Care and Interme- ment wc aled
diate Facility Care Amendment 1-3T-On page 24, Item 389, strike "389 Lump

From General Revenue Fund 29,173,631 Sum 8"
From Medical Care Trust Fund 39,212,755

and insert: 389 Lump Sum 4

Amendment 1-3-0-On page 64, after Item 11, insert: Item
Ila FIXED CAPITAL OUTLAY Senator Lewis moved the following amendment to Amend-

Additional Facilities for 825 Inmates at ment 1 which was adopted:
Existing Institutions Amendment 1-3U-On page 34, Item 607, strike "Salaries and

From General Revenue Fund 11,701,882 Benefits 7,034 Positions

No funds are provided for air conditioning of inmate living From General Revenue Fund 31,511,379
and dining spaces. From Administrative Trust Fund 33,064,634

Other Personal Services
Senators Plante, Johnston and D. Childers offered the follow- From General Revenue Fund 837,686

ing amendment which was moved by Senator Plante and From Administrative Trust Fund 1,063,322
adopted: Expenses

From General Revenue Fund 6,796,895
Amendment 1-3P-On page 64, after Item 17, insert: Item From Administrative Trust Fund 7,488,826

17A Fixed Capital Outlay Operating Capital Outlay
From General Revenue Fund 221,520

Dormitory Addition (20 Beds), Hillsborough From Administrative Trust Fund 230,989"
Regional Detention Facility

From General Revenue Fund 83,750 and insert: Salaries and Benefits
Item 17B Fixed Capital Outlay 6,712 Positions

Additional Facilities and Renovations, Leon
Regional Detention Facility From General Revenue Fund 30,786,165

From General Revenue Fund 176,400 From Administrative Trust Fund 32,339,420
Item 17C Fixed Capital Outlay Other Personal Services

Additional Facilities and Renovations, Alachua From General Revenue Fund 821,858
Regional Detention Facility From Administrative Trust Fund 1,047,494

From General Revenue Fund 176,400 Expenses
Item 17D Fixed Capital Outlay From General Revenue Fund 6,662,874

Emergency Renovation of Existing Facilities and From Administrative Trust Fund 7,354,804
Planning for Replacement Facilities Operating Capital Outlay
Palm Beach Regional Detention Facility From General Revenue Fund 112,462

From General Revenue Fund 173,000 From Administrative Trust Fund 121,931

Provided, the planning for replacement facilities shall clearly
establish that fiscal responsibility of each participating county Senator Poston moved the following amendment to Amend-
in accordance with Section 959.022, Florida Statutes. ment 1 which failed:

Item 17E Fixed Capital Outlay Amendment 1-3V-On page 66, insert: line item 17A
Kitchen Addition, Marion Regional Detention

Facility Fixed Capital Outlay
From General Revenue Fund 11,250 Purchase of land

Item 17F Fixed Capital Outlay From General Revenue Fund 950,000
Two Satellite Camps, Marianna and

Okeechobee
From General Revenue Fund 100,000 Senators W. D. Childers and Brantley offered the following

amendment to Amendment 1 which was moved by Senator W.
D. Childers and adopted:

Senator Plante offered the following amendment which was
adopted: Amendment 1-3W-On page 53, line 956, strike "Expenses

Amendment 1-3Q-On page 35, Item 614, strike "Financial From Operating Trust Fund 154,150"
Assistance Payments Aid To Families With Dependent Children
From General Revenue Fund $53,264,196" and insert: Financial and insert: Expenses
Assistance Payments Aid To Families With Dependent Children
From General Revenue Fund 50,264,196 From Operating Trust Fund 179,150



356 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE May 21, 1975

Senator Gordon moved the following amendment to Amend- Johnston Peterson Sims Vogt
ment 1 which was adopted: Lane, D. Plante Spicola Ware

Lane, J. Poston Stolzenburg Wilson
Amendment 1-3X-On page 68, insert a new Section 30: Lewis Renick Thomas, J. Winn

Section 30. Provided, the efforts of the Organized Crime MacKay Saunders Thomas, P. Zinkil
Coordinating Council and the Bureau of Strategic Investiga- MeClain Sayler Tobiassen
tions of the Department of Criminal Law Enforcement, the Myers Scarborough Trask
Division of Securities in the Department of Banking and
Finance shall be directed as a first priority toward the investi-
gation and solution of the land note-mortgage fraud problems Nays-2
in the State. In this endeavor, the Departments of Criminal D i
Law Enforcement, Legal Affairs and Banking and Finance Deeb Glsson
shall devote all necessary available personnel and resources,
under the coordination of the Comptroller, State of Florida. On motion by Senator Saunders, the rules were waived and

(renumber subsequent sections) HB 2100 was ordered immediately certified to the House.(renumber subsequent sections)

On motion by Senator Graham, by two-thirds vote SB 460
On motion by Senator P. Thomas, the rules were waived was withdrawn from the Committee on Education.

and time of adjournment was extended until 1:15 p.m.

On motion by Senator Graham, Rule 2.6 was waived and
Amendment 1 as amended was adopted. the Committee on Ways and Means was granted permission to

consider Senate Bills 868 and 810 this day.
Senator Saunders moved the following title amendment:

Amendment 2-On page 1, line 1, strike entire title and On motion by Senator Graham, Rule 2.6 was waived andAmendment 2-On page 1, line 1, strike entire title and the Committee on Education was granted permission to con-
i~~~~~~~~~~~nsert: ~sider SB 943 May 22.

A bill to be entitled An act making appropriations; providing
moneys for the annual period beginning July 1, 1975 and Senator Graham announced that the Committee on Education
ending June 30, 1976, to pay salaries, other expenses, capital would meet from 5:00 to 10:00 p.m. May 22 in lieu of 5:00 to
outlay-buildings and improvements, and for other specified 8:00 p.m. as scheduled.
purposes of the various agencies of state government; suspend-
ing sections 216.262, 216.292, 216.301(2), 27.34(2), 27.54(3)
215.32(2) (C), and 402.17(3), 216.181, 216.192, 216.351, F. S., * On motions by Senator Saunders, by two-thirds vote Senate
providing an effective date. ' " Bills 154 and 1102 were withdrawn from the Committee on

Ways and Means.

Senator Saunders moved the following amendment to Amend- m i n o , R n t
ment 2 which was adopted: On moton by Senator Saunders, Rule 2.6 was waived and thement 2 which was adopted: Committee on Ways and Means was granted permission to

Amendment 2A-On page 1, before the words "providing an consider SB 440 this day.
effective date." insert: repealing item 33A of section 2 of
chapter 74-300, Laws of Florida, relating to an appropriation On motion by Senator Brantley, the rules were waived and
for fixed capital outlay for an institute for the mentally ill the Committee on Rules and Calendar was granledrus rted permission
criminal and sexual psychopath 225-bed facility in South Flor- t ee May 22 in lieu of 12:00 noon this day as
ida; repealing item 13 of section 2 of chapter 73-335, Laws of to meet at 8:00 a-m. May 22 i lieu of 12:00 noon this day as
Florida, relating to an appropriation for fixed capital outlay scheduled-
for the University of Florida-School of Veterinary Medicine;

Amendment 2 as amended was adopted. The Journal of May 20 was corrected and approved.

On motion by Senator Saunders, by two-thirds vote HB 2100 CO-INTRODUCERS
as amended was read the third time by title, passed and certi-
fied to the House. The vote on passage was: Senator Brantley was recorded as a co-introducer of SB 678,

Senators McClain, Graham and Renick as co-introducers of
SB 1127, Senator Sayler as a co-introducer of SB 1268.

Yeas-38

Mr. President Childers, W. D. Gallen Hair The hour of adjournment having arrived, a point of order
Brantley Dunn Gordon Henderson was called and the Senate adjourned at 1:14 p.m. to convene
Childers, D. Firestone Graham Holloway at 9:00 a.m., May 22, 1975.


